
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Ben Baugh on 01432 261882 or e-mail 
ben.baugh2@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Audit and governance 
committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 28 June 2021 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: Three Counties Hotel, Belmont Road, Belmont, 
Hereford, HR2 7BP 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ben Baugh 

Tel: 01432 261882 

Email: ben.baugh2@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and 
governance committee 
Membership  
  
Chairperson Councillor Nigel Shaw 
Vice-Chairperson Councillor Christy Bolderson 
   
 Councillor Dave Boulter 

Councillor Peter Jinman 
Councillor Bob Matthews 
Councillor Yolande Watson 
Councillor Jenny Bartlett 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  28 JUNE 2021 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
THE PUBLIC RIGHTS TO INFORMATION AND ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

Deadline for receipt of questions is 5.00 pm on 22 June 2021 (3 clear working days 
from date of meeting).  
 
Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk. Questions 
sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
  
Accepted questions and the response to them will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda papers prior to the meeting. Further information and guidance is 
available at https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 
 

 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public.    
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive any questions from councillors.    
 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

13 - 20 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2021. 
 

 

7.   PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 
 

21 - 56 

 To update members on the progress of internal audit work and to bring to 
their attention any key internal control issues arising from work recently 
completed. To enable the committee to monitor performance of the internal 
audit team against the approved plan. 
 

 

8.   COUNTER FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY UPDATE 
 

57 - 78 

 For the committee to review and approve the updated Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy 2021-2024 attached at appendix A and consider 
recommendations for improvements. The strategy has been updated 
following the committee's initial review at its meeting on 26 January 2021. 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

79 - 82 

 To provide an update on the work programme for the committee.  

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved


 
Herefordshire Council  28 JUNE 2021 
 

 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A
[...]
hout discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

11





 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and governance committee held 
at Online meeting on Tuesday 4 May 2021 at 10.15 am 
  

Present: Councillor Nigel Shaw (chairperson) 
Councillor Christy Bolderson (vice-chairperson) 

 Councillors: Dave Boulter, Peter Jinman, Bob Matthews, Diana Toynbee and 
Yolande Watson 

 

Officers: Head of corporate finance, head of corporate performance, interim head of 
legal services, assistant director all ages commissioning, assistant director 
adult social care, assistant director talk community and head of educational 
development 

62. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

63. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes.  
 

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

65. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman. 
 

66. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
 

67. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions from councillors.  
 

68. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   
 

The head of corporate performance introduced the report, details of which are 
outlined in the agenda pack f
[...]
e the committee to 
monitor performance of the internal audit team against the approved plan. 
 
To assure the committee that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by internal 
audit. This is monitored by acceptance by management of audit recommendations and 
progress updates in implementing the agreed action plans. In addition, audit recommendations 
not accepted by management are reviewed and progress to an appropriate recommendation 
to cabinet if it is considered that the course of action proposed by management presents a risk 
in terms of the effectiveness of or compliance with the council’s control environment. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) performance against the approved plan be reviewed and any areas for 
improvement identified; 

(b) consider the assurances provided and the recommendations which the report 
makes, commenting on its content as necessary;  

(c) the proposed 2nd quarter internal audit plan 2021-22 on page 32 of appendix A 
be reviewed and the committee determine any recommendations it wishes to 
make regarding the level and range of activity proposed in order that the work 

21

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

 

carried out may give a satisfactory level of assurance over the council’s 
corporate governance arrangements; and 

(d) To note the Corporate Fraud Update 

Alternative options 

 
1. There are no alternative recommendations; it is a function of the committee to consider 

these matters in fulfilling its assurance role. 

Key considerations 

 
2. The internal audit progress report is attached at appendix A. In the period covered by 

the report, six priority 2 recommendations have been made for the 2020-21 audit plan 
and no priority 2 recommendations for the 2021-22 plan. .   

3. The internal audit progress report provides an update to members on the impact to the 
plan of additional audits. Since the last report to the Committee in March 2021 no 
additional audits have been added to the 2020-21 plan and six audits have
[...]
mework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 9 

 

 

 

SWAP Performance - Summary of 
Limited Opinions  
  
These are actions that we have 
identified as being high priority and 
that we believe should be brought to 
the attention of the Audit and 
Governance Committee.  

  Summary of Limited Assurances and Significant Service Findings (Priority 1 and 2) 

  
Agreed Action: Planning Obligations Manager – 08 February 2022 
It is agreed that information in relation to section 106 monies held by council should be reported on a biannual basis to 

senior management. The council produces an Authority Monitoring Report, and this report could provide the basis for 

a new Management Board report which would offer a more holistic view of the status of all S106 agreements 

expenditure and activity. The report could also include the following information: 

 Existing balances for all Section 106 agreements with monies exceeding the expiry date clearly identifiable. 

 Date money received. 

 Repayment date for money received.  

 Number of years unspent money held. 

 Action outstanding for each S106 agreement contribution received, including known reason for money 

unspent. 

 

The councils Project Management Team (within Corporate Services) are in the process of reviewing the Management 

Board structure and processes of the council. The Planning Obligations Manager will contact the Head of Project 

Management to draw to their attention to the need to report corporately on the status of section 106 contributions so 

that they can consider which management board would be appropriate for the information to be reported to. A virtual 

meeting has been arranged for 18 February 2021 with lead officers in all the service areas to discuss who may report to 

the Board and how information is populated for the report.
[...]
alue. This can be done through the production of a Record of Officer Decision 

produced through Mod.Gov and published to the council website. A virtual meeting has been arranged for 18 February 

2021 with lead officers in all the service areas to advise of the need to produce a Record of Officer Decision for all 

section 106 spends and to discuss whether this is reported individually or on a monthly basis with information on what 

has been spent that month. 

 

With regards to reporting on the section 106 monies paid to external organisations, the Planning Obligations Manager 
will write to those organisations on a biannual basis outlining what money they have received and asking them to advise 
the council on what the monies have been spent. This information can be held in Civica against the planning application 
and published to the web against the planning application record. We could also consider how this information can be 
published to the decision- making section of the website. 
 

Education Health Care (EHC) Plans – Annual Reviews – Limited Assurance – one priority 2 action 
 
Finding:  Of the 93 EHC Plans issued between 1 April 2019 and 31 October 2019, data analysis demonstrated there is 

no record on the Synergy system that 47 of the EHC Plans have a completed annual review process since being first 

issued. The Head of Additional Needs advised this may be because of a number of reasons e.g., review not highlighted 

as due, school not informed review due, information not requested, school did not complete the review, review 

completed but not forwarded to the Council and further work needs to be undertaken to investigate.     

Agreed Action: Senior SEN Officer – 31 July 2021 
Further investigation is to be undertaken by the service area on the 47 EHC Plans not recorded on the Synergy system 
as having an annual review. 

32



Internal Audit Plan Progress 2020/2021 and 2021/22 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 11 

 

 

SWAP Performance - Summary of 
Limited Opinions  
  
These are actions that we have 
identified as being high priority and 
that we believe should be brought to 
the attention of the Audit and 
Governance Committee.  

  Summary of Limited Assurances and Significant Service Findings (Priority 1 and 2) 

  
Commercial Investments – Reasonable Assurance – Two priority 2 actions 
 
Finding 1: Monitoring of income and expenditure for Maylord shopping centre. 
The shopping centre is managed by an agent under a contractual agreement which commenced in July 2020. The agent 

makes payments and collects income on behalf of the Council and should pay the net amount to the Council on a 

quarterly basis.  

 

The following issues and control weaknesses were identified: 

 Council checking of the entries in the agent’s statements requires improvement.   

 The agent did not pay the quarter three payment until it was chased by the Council in March 2021. The 

contract states that payments should be made quarterly. 

 The agent’s statement received in March 2021 did not include any dates to indicate the period it covered. 

 Some expenditure items on the statements do not identify the shop or unit, so are difficult to check. 

 The statement is sent in a PDF format, so it is more difficult to analyse costs. Additional information is 

provided by the agent in spreadsheet format, but this is not user-friendly. 

 There is no financial plan or budget for the income and expenditure. 

 The most recent payment from the agent included a significant deduction - £172k - for expenditure paid on 

behalf of the Council. Because this expenditure is deducted from the payment to the Council, the usual 

invoice authorisation process is not used.  

 

Agr
[...]
 of the Monitoring Officer as processes have 

recently been reviewed. 
 

  

43



Internal Audit Plan Progress 2020/2021 and 2021/22 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 22 

 

Conclusion 
  Conclusion 

  
Since my last update eighteen audits and two follow ups have been completed for the 2020/21 audit plan bringing the 
total audits completed to forty-nine (including work completed outside of the plan).  There are two audits at report 
stage and eleven audits in progress.  
 
For the eighteen audits completed two audits returned a limited assurance, six were reasonable assurance, three were 
substantial assurance, four are Grant Certifications, one is a Covid-19 Advisory audit, and two are advisory audits. 
 
There were two significant findings identified in the Limited assurance S106 audit which have been agreed by 
management with target dates for completion of 08 February 2021 and 08 May 2021, there was one significant finding 
in the limited assurance Education Health and Care Plan – Annual review audit which has been agreed by management 
with target dates for completion of 31 July 2021.  
 
A further two significant findings were identified in the reasonable assurance audit, Commercial Investments. These 
were agreed by management and have target dates of 30th September 2021 and 31 January 2022. One significant finding 
was identified in the Accounts Receivable audit and the action has been agreed by management with a target date of 
30 November 2021.  
 
At the close of each audit review a Customer Satisfaction Questionnaire is sent out to the Service Manager or nominated 
officer.  The aim of the questionnaires is to gauge satisfaction against timeliness, quality and professionalism.  A score 
of 95% would
[...]
r Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
Update 
 

Meeting: Audit and governance committee 

Meeting date: Monday 28 June 2021 
 
Report by: Cabinet member corporate strategy and budget  
 

Classification 

Open   
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 
 

Purpose  
For the committee to review and approve the updated Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2021-
2024 attached at appendix A and consider recommendations for improvements. The strategy has 
been updated following the committee’s initial review at its meeting on 26 January 2021. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) the updated Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2021-2024 attached at 
appendix A be reviewed and the committee determine any recommendations it 
wishes to make to ensure its effectiveness. 

Key considerations 

1. This report recommends an updated counter fraud and corruption strategy following 
the committee’s review of the previous version at its meeting 26 January 2021. 

2. The counter fraud and corruption strategy attached at appendix A addresses the 
feedback shared by the committee, specifically:- 

 

57

AGENDA ITEM 8



 

 

Recommended Action Progress Update 

The flowchart in the strategy be amended to 
include a lessons learnt feedback to 
management.   

Included at Appendix A 

Within the strategy where there are 
references to other pages, policies or 
documents include the relevant links to the 
relevant webpage or website.  

Included at Appendix A 

The role of the committee in connection with 
the strategy and the action plan be clarified.  

The committee’s role is defined in the 
strategy being to ensure its effectiveness 

Quarterly updates to the committee be 
considered.  

Updates will be included in internal audit 
progress updates to the committee.  

Clarification to be provided as to who 
should  sign the strategy  

The Cabinet member for finance 

Change the statement on page 123 of the 
agenda pack to the council was

Minutes of the meeting


  

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and governance committee held at Three 
Counties Hotel, Belmont Road, Belmont, Hereford, HR2 7BP on Monday 
28 June 2021 at 10.30 am 

Present: Councillors Nigel Shaw (Chairperson), Christy Bolderson (Vice-chairperson), 
Dave Boulter, Peter Jinman, Bob Matthews, Jenny Bartlett and 
David Summers 

In attendance: Councillors David Hitchiner (Leader of the Council) and Liz Harvey (Cabinet 
member - finance, corporate services and planning)* 

Officers: Claire Ward (Acting deputy chief executive - solicitor to the council), Andrew 
Lovegrove (Acting deputy chief executive - chief finance officer), Josie Rushgrove 
(Head of corporate finance)*, Kevin Bishop (Lead development manager)*, Andy 
Churcher (Portfolio manager)*, Yvonne Coleman (Planning obligations manager)*, 
Andrew Husband (Strategic property services manager)*, Chris Jenner (Assistant 
director for technical services)*, Jonathan Nelson (Counter fraud specialist)*, Ben 
Baugh (Democratic services officer) and Jenny Preece (Democratic services officer) 

Others present: Jacqui Gooding (South West Audit Partnership)* and Amy Probert (South West 
Audit Partnership)* 

[* attended as virtual participant(s)] 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

Apologies for absence had been received from committee member Councillor Yolande Watson. 
 

2 NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 

Councillor David Summers attended the meeting as a substitute member for Councillor 
Yolande Watson. 

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
No declarations of interest were made. 

 
4 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 

 
5 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   

 
No questions had been received from councillors. 

 
6 MINUTES   

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2021 were received. 
 
Attention was drawn to the action log attached to the minutes.  It was suggested that action 
owners be asked to comment on the reasons why actions had not been completed by the due 
dates and, if necessary, invite them to request revised due dates.  There was a brief discussion 
about the need to interrogate the reasoning behind due dates to ensure that they met the 



expectations of the committee, and to identify clearly where changes had been made to the 
action log. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2021 be approved as a 

correct record and be signed by the chairperson. 
 

7 PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY   
 

The committee considered the progress report on internal audit activity. 
 
Representatives of South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) presented the report and highlighted 
the following key points: 
 
i. Since the last update, eighteen audits had been completed, two audits were at report 

stage, eleven audits were in progress, and two follow ups had been completed. 
 
ii. For the audits completed: two were limited assurance; six were reasonable assurance; 

three were substantial assurance; four were grant certifications and were reasonable; two 
were advisory audits; and one was a Covid-19 advisory audit. 

 
iii. In the period covered by the report, six priority 2 recommendations had been made: 

Section 106 agreements had two; Education Health Care Plans had one; commercial 
investments had two; and accounts receivable had one.  No final reports identified high 
corporate risks. 

 
iv. The pandemic and associated additional work had impacted on some of the timescales 

for the completion of audits, with priority being given to the completion of the 2020/21 
audits ready for the annual opinion. 

 
v. Attention was drawn to: the approved changes to 2021/22 quarter 1 internal audit plan, as 

a result of requests for additional pieces of work, including grant certifications; the 
proposed 2021/22 quarter 2 plan; and the counter fraud update. 

 
Questions and comments were invited from committee members on the priority 2 findings, and 
responses were provided by the attending officers, the principal points included: 
 
Section 106 agreements 
 

1. It had not been found that resourcing in legal services had impacted upon the delivery of 
Section 106 agreements. 
 

2. Reference to ‘external organisations’ related to bodies such as the Environment Agency 
and Herefordshire and Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning Group in the sentence 
‘With regards to reporting on the Section 106 monies paid to external organisations, the 
Planning Obligations Manager will write to those organisations on a biannual basis 
outlining what money they have received and asking them to advise the council on what 
the monies have been spent’ (agenda page 32).  It was confirmed that the finding arose 
from gaps in information and the need for improved recording.   

 

3. The committee was advised that the action dates reflected the need to develop and 
implement an appropriate software system.  

 

4. The action ‘information in relation to Section 106 monies held by council should be 
reported on a biannual basis to senior management’ (agenda page 31) would be 
delivered through the council’s management board, rather than cabinet. 

 



5. It was reported that the council held £9.1m in Section 106 monies, split across twelve 
service areas; the largest funding pot being for transport / highways of £4.2m.  It was 
noted that some agreements had expiry dates but others did not.  It was requested that 
details of the proportion that had passed the repayment date be circulated to committee 
members.   

 

6. The committee was advised that the infrastructure funding statement identified the 
financial contributions secured and the monies spent on an annual basis.  The committee 
discussed the need to monitor each service area to ensure that the monies were spent in 
the requisite timescale and to avoid inflation diminishing the value of the monies secured. 

 

7. In response to a comment about information for ward councillors and local councils, 
attention was drawn to the ‘Section 106 contributions search’ facility on the council’s 
website: www.herefordshire.gov.uk/local-plan-1/section-106-planning-obligations/3.   

 

8. It was reported that the amount held was not unusual and monies were being spent 
proactively and some capital projects required an amalgamation of funding.  It was also 
reported that a piece of work was being undertaken on the management of the spend of 
transport / highways monies. 

 

9. The process for reflecting internal audit recommendations in the budget and in risk 
registers was questioned.  The solicitor to the council provided an overview of the risk 
escalation process and of the role of corporate services going forward.  There was a brief 
discussion about the resourcing challenges associated with the commissioning of 
transport / highways projects and it was requested that further information be circulated 
to committee members.   

  

10. It was recommended that enhanced training be provided for all members on Section 106. 
 

11. It was confirmed that follow up audits would be completed where the auditor could only 
provide limited assurance. 

 

12. The chief finance officer recognised the concern about the pace of Section 106 monies 
being deployed and said that the planning obligations team and corporate services would 
look at this jointly; reference was also made to the potential for the council to lend money 
to itself to progress certain schemes in advance of some developer contributions being 
received.  In response to a question, it was confirmed that Section 106 agreements were 
index linked from the date of the agreement to the date of the payment. 

 
Education Health Care (EHC) Plans 
 

13. An outline was provided of the further investigations being undertaken by the service 
area on the reasons for some EHC Plans not being recorded in the Synergy system and 
the longer term intention to use a different element of the system for the recording. 
 

14. The committee was advised that the absence of records of completed annual reviews for 
47 of 93 EHC Plans did not necessarily mean that no actions had been undertaken but it 
could not be guaranteed that there had been no impact on children as a result of this 
situation.  It was noted that the follow up audit would be of interest to the committee. 

 
Commercial investments 
 

15. In relation to the monitoring of income and expenditure for Maylord shopping centre, an 
outline was provided of the work being undertaken to improve the information being 
received from the agent and the related processes.  It was reported that there was an 

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/local-plan-1/section-106-planning-obligations/3


annual financial plan, and a medium and long term financial plan was in development as 
part of the overall strategy for the site. 
 

16. The arrangements for the annual service charge budget and payments were explained.  
It was requested that appropriate details of the deduction of £172k for expenditure paid 
on behalf of the council be provided to committee members.  Clarification would also be 
provided on whether the audit included other payments / deductions. 

 

17. The cabinet member - finance, corporate services and planning welcomed the audit and 
commented on some issues that had been identified with the contractor’s practices.  

 

18. The chairperson noted that there was a learning curve associated with the management 
of a commercial enterprise in this way and the importance of the follow up audit. 

 

19. In relation to the payment process control issue, the chairperson expressed concern 
about the action date of 31 January 2022.  It was explained that the issue had been 
addressed and the date reflected the next scheduled review and update to the Contract 
and Financial Procedure Rules. 

 
Accounts receivable 

 

20. The committee was advised about improvements to the reports on aged debt to enable 
budget holders to interpret the results better, work undertaken to move from a manual to 
an automated process for issuing statements, and the intention to revisit the Debt 
Recovery Policy before 31 November 2021. 

 
Questions and comments were also invited from committee members on the follow up audits, 
and responses were provided by the attending officers, the principal points included: 
 
Treasury management 
 

21. It was confirmed that the monthly payroll figures were now being shared with the head of 
corporate finance. 
 

22. It was commented that, as this had been a long outstanding recommendation, the 
committee might have expected this to have been reported earlier, such as in the update 
on internal audit recommendations. 

 
Project management / Home Point 
 

23. It was confirmed that the Programme Management Office (PMO) had introduced a new 
project management process and related documentation, and the Verto project 
management tool had been updated accordingly.  Extensions to the target dates had 
been sought to enable a full review to be undertaken of the existing process and 
significant changes to be made. 
 

24. An overview was provided of the implementation of new software to manage registered 
providers of housing but, with project closure and transfer to ‘business as usual’, the 
PMO officers present could not comment on current usage by the housing service. 

 

25. It was acknowledged by SWAP that the presentation of such follow up audits could be 
reviewed to ensure that the recommendations for different audits could be differentiated 
more easily in the future, e.g. separating the general project management actions from a 
specific action relating to Home Point. 

 



26. Comments were made about the need for timely completion of agreed actions and for 
appropriate reporting where original target dates could not be met.  It was requested that 
the head of corporate performance be asked to confirm that the position and completion 
of actions identified in follow up audits would be captured in the council’s action tracking. 

 

27. An overview was provided of the lines on the capital programme being managed on Verto 
currently.  The prioritisation of projects and migration of existing projects were also 
outlined.  It was reported that there were challenges around the recruitment of project 
managers and project support staff currently. 
 

28. Concerns were expressed about the potential risks associated with projects not being 
delivered or with internal audit recommendations not being actioned.  It was emphasised 
that, whilst not all projects were on Verto, projects reported to a project board.  Further 
details were also provided about the recruitment and deployment of PMO staff.   

 

29. The cabinet member - finance, corporate services and planning commented on historic 
issues with project management, the need to create the PMO and to recruit people with 
the appropriate skillsets internally or externally, and the importance of spreading project 
management culture and ethos throughout the whole organisation. 

 

30. It was reported that sessions on the new process had been provided to the leadership 
group, some service teams and members.  It was confirmed that an e-learning package 
was in development to help officers understand the process and the PMO intranet site 
had been updated recently. 

 

31. The committee was advised that the number of lines on capital programme being 
managed on Verto was higher than 50% and it was agreed that further details would be 
circulated to committee members. 

 
Attention was drawn to the summary of recommendations by priority per quarter for 2020/21 
(agenda page 42) and to the increase in Priority 3 recommendations in quarter 4.  It was 
reported that this was primarily due to the completion of the eighteen audits in that timeframe.   
 
Attention was also drawn to the revised internal audit work plan quarter 1 2021-22 (agenda 
page 52) and to the number of audits not started.  It was confirmed that SWAP were behind 
with the plan and it was reiterated that priority was being given to the completion of the 2020/21 
audits.  It was also reported that SWAP had recruited a new team member recently which 
would help with the backlog and to move forward as quickly as possible. 
 
A brief overview was provided of the audit of ‘loss of monies – Children’s – Special 
Investigation’ (referenced on agenda page 51).  The chief finance officer advised that the 
money had not been recovered and that the matter had been reported to the police.  Assurance 
was provided that the changes that had been made should prevent a reoccurrence of this type 
of incident. 
 
The committee considered recommendations and actions, and agreed the following resolution.  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
a. the committee has reviewed performance against the approved plan; 

 
b. the committee has considered the assurances provided and the recommendations 

which the report makes; 
 
c. the proposed 2nd quarter internal audit plan 2021-22, appendix A to the report, has 

been reviewed;  



 
d. the corporate fraud update has been noted; and 
 
e. the following actions be agreed: 
 

i. that training be arranged for councillors in relation to Section 106, including 
the facility to access publicly available information and the processes 
involved; 

 
ii. information on the position with Section 106 monies held, including timelines 

and quantification of the value of unspent money which exceeds the 
repayment dates be circulated to committee members; 

 
iii. information on the treatment of Section 106 monies for transport / highways 

be circulated to committee members; 
 
iv. appropriate details of the deduction of £172k for expenditure paid on behalf of 

the council in relation to Maylord shopping centre be circulated to committee 
members; 

 
v. that it be made clear in future internal audit plan progress reports which 

specific audits the follow-ups relate to; 
 
vi. that follow-up audits completion be captured in action tracking by the head of 

corporate performance; and 
 
vii. that the number of lines of the capital programme and proportion of capital 

spend being managed through Verto be circulated to committee members. 
 

8 COUNTER FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY UPDATE   
 

The committee considered the updated counter fraud and corruption strategy 2021-2024. 
 
It was noted that the committee had considered a draft document at its meeting on 26 January 
2021 (minute 45 of 2020/21 refers) and the revisions that had been made in response to the 
recommended actions identified by the committee were explained in detail. 
 
Attention was drawn to the fraud response flowchart (agenda page 75) and it was commented 
that ‘consider lessons learned’ was just as important for a successful outcome as for an 
unsuccessful outcome.  It was agreed that the flowchart would be adjusted accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the identified adjustment to the fraud response flowchart, 

the updated Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2021-2024, as attached 
at appendix A to the report, be agreed. 

 
9 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE   

 
It was requested that the work programme document be printed for members at an appropriate 
scale for ease of review at future committee meetings.  It was also requested that the use of 
shading and colour on the document be reviewed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be agreed. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
Chairperson 


